Bhattacharya, Medini Choudhury, Lumber Dai, Kush Dutta, Bipin Chandra Tako, Geeti Simon, Kamalakanta Bora and others. They have 
painted mainly Naga, Abar or Adi, Misimi and Mikir communities. 
In this paper, we discuss the short stories published in 127 (one hundred and twenty-seven) issues of the magazine 'Ramdhenu' edited by 
Birendra Kumar Bhattacharya for eleven years from the fifth year, 1st issue (April 1952) to the 16th year, 1st issue (April 1963). The characters 
and descriptions of the Assamese tribal society reflect the characteristics of the tribal people living there, lifestyle problems, conflicts and

[...]

There are many short stories in Assamese that have already 
crossed a century and have come a long way in the 
development of Assamese literature. Therefore, it is important 
to understand the importance of these short stories in the 
development of the country. The 127 (one hundred and 
twenty-seven) issues of Ramdhenu edited by Birendra Kumar 
Bhattacharya for eleven years from the fifth year, the first 

issue (April 1952, Bohag 1874) to the twelfth year, the first 
issue (April 1963, Bohag 1885). Ramdhenu was able to create 
an era in Assamese literature as a messenger of realistic